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ASSIGNMENTS

Stream Index, Page No /.g_::/.Z .
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cerate=teNo.. 29362 61053 " "
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$3%3%%%-­. 0Cff8. ·,957"·cno·T01r·s::lr···········································································································--··················--···········
. ················· ..··------····

Date for application of water ..0.J.a.Ae.C...,l,,..L.9..$..5.
Extended to ./i?..:.l.:.5..t$'. /..?-?.::.l..-::.::S.2 lf?.:l:6:f.. .

. .. ···············-········································--····························

Returned to applicant ·······················································-··
Date of approval /.kt..1-!l.C.~.h.....Jly /. 'fL.5...2. .

CONSTRUCTION

Date for beginning /'/d.a,.;f:.b. ~~ 1..9...5..3. .

Date for completion .Oc../.a..6..e.✓.: ..•./,,,. .•✓..?....£.~ .

Extended to:.:.3.a....AO...L.67....10-4.:a%....

_, /

.... . ···-- -···························--· ············--· -········

Date filed So/.l.e.n:,./::i.e.r:, L7;..t.J.:$./... .
Priority......2..=2a..nae......g.A7$2.......
Action suspended until ....iJ?..J~ .C..!af.. . . .

Name .\ G./~./.1 L'.i C/u.s.l..f..1:..l_ .
By- ." .

Address Ri../~·%····0·.r..!;.y.1'..11........•........................
............................~r,,.-........./ ✓ ••••• - ••••••••i-. 7- ..s.s .

... . ··············································-···········..··-······················

PROSECUTION OF WORK

Form "A" filed ..~/.J..t/.47-"··.?,..L5?..£.....J .
Pore"B" mea7cay.8,6.o.latte
Form "C" filed -~: :~ ~'. ~.-.1.~.~.f?

JAN···R··~···1ri.~ff·ro::~::··ru·:··fff0:·········:·················································································································-·························-·
·tat,f°9 ··~··;-9.··59·····;;:-.:;n..r;:.O···D·o.··"··························································································································································
. :- ~mW r.: C.."Ll• JAil 2 0 NGu FiiRM lon· ········································································-····························································-··········-·-

. .. . ·- -···--· ..

FINAL PROOF . .. ._.___ .. . .......... . ~ ..
. . .

Blank mailed ···················································-······················
Proof received .

Date certificate issued mtNUARY !:\ 1.Jgg~·········-··········

.......................................................................................................................................................... ............... ............... . .

Stole PrintingDt. 3381
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NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION

Fil out, detach, and mail to the State Engineer, Salem, Or9on, when construction
4157 L
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... ••/f.. Oregon Water Resources Department
,~J 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, 1n~''"' Salem Oregon 97301-1266
\ , , ,i (S03) 986-0900

·d."oa6° www.wra.state.or.us

Certificate ofWater Right
Ownership Update

NOTICE TO SELLERS & BUYERS:

By law, all water belongs to the public (ORS 537.110). In almost every instance, a permit or water right
certificate from the Water Resources Department is needed beforeusing, diverting or storing water (ORS
537.130). However, most domesticwells do not require water rights. A certificate ofwater right stays with the
land. In order to keep track ofwater right ownership, the Department requests that this form be submitted to the
Department.

Water that has been used for a long time in one place or that involves a water structure (like a dam) that already
exists is no guarantee that there is awater right which would allow thewater use to continue.

Ifyou have any questions about this form orwater right requirements., please contact your local watermaster or
call the Water Resources Department at 503-986-0900.

Note: Please type or print legibly whenfilling in thefollowing information. Use additional paper ifnecessary.

PROPERTY SELLER INFORMATION

OluWok

Aicantor:. old, sad fag4
Mailing address: ':v.(') Y::,C:X lq

Pd±, g 901768
Phone: __5=-..c_lu.f_-_4....,__._Cj,_,3,...._-....,Z:aa...-='2..=13,___ _

PROPERTY BUYER INFORMATION

9110lSta: •c:R
Gy

Phone: SY I - 51 J-09]J,,,,"ta,,,2

RECEIVED

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (attach additional pages ifnecessary):
11. .. see xhibE TTCounty: :rtO...< l'\J::) Township: -Range: Section: _

Tax lot number(s): fu.o A+]o..c,b...g,_d
Attach a copy ofyour property deed or legal description ofthe property.

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

Water Right Information (attach copy ofwater right permit or certificate& final proofmap ifavailable):

Application#: S-2(ol/5(a Pennit#: S-2Dl'-f3 Certificateorpage#: lolOS3
Will all the lands associated with this water right be owned by the buyer? OQYes D No

Name ofindividual completing this for: Las5qOnqdg Phone: 5413ll-4))
Prill I

\

Signature pjj,f jJ!,sJ~ Date

Rev. August 2006 Ownership Update

J-IJ-o:;
WTR



EXHIBIT "A"

Land in Hamey County, Oregon, as follows:

In Twp. 23 S., R. 27 E, W.M.:
Sec. 33: W½, SE¼, EXCEPTINGTHEREFROM two parcels of land in the

ENWand E½SE¼, described as follows:
Beginning at the Northwest corner of the NE1/.,NW¼ ofsaid Sec. 33;
thence S. 28°15' E. 1880.0 feel;
thence S. 64°00' E. 490.0 feet to the center line of said Sec. 33;
thence North to the North section line of said Sec. 33;
thence West, along said North section line, to the point of beginning.
ALSO, beginning at the East quarter corner of said Sec. 33;
thence West 980.0 feet;
thence S. 55°00' E. 465.0 feel;
thence S. 13°15' E. 1290.0 feet;
thence S. 12°10' E. 750.0 feel;
thence S. 88°16' E. 163.0 feet to the East line or said Sec. 33;
thence North, along said East line, to the point ofbeginning.

Sec. 34: E½E½, NW1/.,NE¼.
Sec. 35: AII, EXCEPTING THEREFROM right ofway over the NE'NW,

N½NE¼, conveyed by Deed recorded October 22, 1930, in 13ook 35,
Page 59, Deed Records.

In Twp. 24 S.,R. 27 E, W.M.:
Sec. 1: Lots 1, 2,3 and 4, SN,S.
Sec. 2: Lots I, 2, 3 and 4, SN,S.
Sec. 3: Lots 1,2,3 and 4, SN, S.
Sec. 4: Lots I and 2,SN, S.
Sec. 5: Lots 1, 2, 3 ad 4, SN,S, EXCEPTING THEREFROMright ofway

over Lots 3 and 4, SNW, conveyed by Deed recorded January 5,
1932, in Book 35, Page 429, Deed Records, and right ofway and haul
road over Lot 4, SWNW, conveyed by Deed recorded June 25,
1963, in Book 73, Page 383, Deed Records.

Sec. 6: Lots 6, 7 and 11, SE1/.,SE'/,.
Sec. T7: All that portion of Section 7 lying Easterly ofthe highway right of way,

as said right ofway is described in Deeds recorded January 5, 1932, in
Book 35, Page 429, and recorded June 25, 1963, in Book 73, Page 383,
Deed Records.

Sec. 8: All.
Sec. 9: All.
Sec. l 0: All.
Sec. ll: All.
Sec. 12: AII.
Sec. 13: All

JAN 2 4 2007
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

RECEIVED



-
Sec. 14: All.
Sec. 15: AII.
Sec. I 6: All.
Sec. 22: NE.
Sec. 23: All.
Sec. 24: E½, E½W½.

1n Twp. 24 S., R. 28 E., W.M.:
Sec. 18: Lots 2, 3 and 4, SE¼SW¼, SW¼SE1/.1.
Sec. 19: Lot 1,NNE,NE'NW.

Land in Harney County, Oregon, as follows:

In Twp. 24 S.,R. 27 E, W.M.:
Sec. 24: WW.

RECEIVED
JAN 2 4 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON



Tax lotnumbers:
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HAR!EI

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

FR..\NK CLUSTER

of R:U.ey , State of Oregon , has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
ChickahO!lliney Creek & Reserroir coastru.ctod ui:xier Appl. ?lo. R-26li55, Per. No. R-1256
a tributary of :;ilver Creek ~ · . for tlte purpose of
supplemental i:cTi__gation 0f 1302.3 acres .
under Perm:, No. 207u3 of theStateEngineer, and rllat .mid right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right licreby
conjirmed dates Jram September 17, 1951

il:at 1/te amount of u:aicr to u:l1icl1 such right is entitled and hereby confirmcrl, jor rl1e purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for snicl purpost's, and shall not exceed
21.5 cubic feet per secon:i

or it.~ equivnlcnt !11 case of rotation, measured at Ilic point of diversion from the st-rram.
Thepoint of diversion is located in 1/tc !fn'{- SW}, Section 28, T. 23 s., n. 26 E.; tlE¼ lM¼,
Section 32, T. 23 S., R. 27 E., ll. M.

Tlte amount ofwater used for irrigation, together w!tlt the amount secured under any other
right existing for thesame lands. shall be limited to one-sixtieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, ar its oquivnl.ent for eacli aero irrigated fra directnow and ahall bo
rurther 111:dted to a diversion of not to exceed 2½ acra feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the :irrigation oenson of each year from direct £lo" and otornge
!'ran reservoir conai.ructed under l'en:d.t lfo, R,...1256,

and shall
conform ro such reasonable rotation sy1tcm a; may bo ordered by tlie proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right llcrcby confirmed, aml to wl1iclt ~ucll right Is
appurtenant, is as follows:

I I

.,.
13.o acres m;: Sl'r
20.0 acres Li; SE,
37.l4 acres 5.1l Sii:i
24.8 acre:, SE.1 SE:,

Section 2
16.0 acres 1} }
o.8 'acre lM'> JIEt/
)4.2 a.crea SW" !IB.
40.o acreo sd llE ,.
s.i are }
16.0 acres S; N}
lo.0 acres "# St
27.6 acres $ %3
$.0 acres Si-;; Si:..{
33.0 acres SE¼ S?:~

Section 3
24.4 acres rlE~ :raJ.
2.@ acres is; s}
29.2 ares S; SE2
, ,, Section 10
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

HARNEY COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE CANCELLATION
OF A PORTION OF A WATER RIGHT IN
THE NAME OF FRANK CLUSTER

0 RD ER

On August 18, 1988, James Towery, Robert Young, and Vernon Morgan
submitted an affidavit that they are the owners of a certain water
right and the lands to which the water right is appurtenant; that
they have abandoned any and all interest in and to the said water
right and request the same be cancelled.

The water right in question is a portion of the right described by
the certificate recorded at page 29362, Volume 21, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, in the name of Frank Cluster. It is for
the use of not to exceed 3.60 cubic feet per second of water from
Chickahominey Creek and Reservoir, with a date of priority of
September 17, 1951, for irrigating 8.0 acres NE 1/4 SE 1/4, 20.0
acres NW 1/4 SE 1/4, 37.4 acres SW 1/4 SE 1/4, and 24.8 acres SE 1/4
SE 1/4, Section 2; 31.4 acres NE 1/4 NE 1/4, 37.4 acres NW 1/4 NE
1/4, 25.6 acres SW 1/4 NE 1/4, 17.6 acres SE 1/4 NE 1/4, 21.4 acres
NE 1/4 NW 1/4, and 4.8 acres NW 1/4 NW 1/4, Section 1l, Township 24
South, Range 27 East, WM.

ORS 540.621 provides that: "Whenever the owner of a perfected and
developed water right certifies under oath to the Water Resources
Commission that the water right has been abandoned by the owner and
that the owner desires cancellation thereof, the Commission shall
enter an order cancelling the water right."

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the said water right, being
a portion of the right described by the certificate recorded at page
29362, Volume 21, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is
cancelled.

If is FURTHER ORDERED that the said certificate of water right is
cancelled and in lieu thereof, a new certificate be issued to
describe the balance of water right NOT involved in this proceeding.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 2th day of January, 1989.

l'@on .2>7
wILLrAM H. 6u¢ /
Director

0400D/3 V 43 35
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Permit No ?P7.4J. .

1. Name

•7#a
Proof of Appropriation of STAT£ t., !GrNEER

SALEM, OREGON
...........Frank..Cluster·····························-·-······ 2. Address Riley, Oregon.......

ApplicationNo 26l.6.6 .

3. Source of supply Chickahqminy Creek and..Res.•.. Cor:ist •.. llilder..A._.#R-2~55, ..P.#R-1256_

Tributary of Silver ..Creek -···········································································•··•···················

4. Amount of water....22,5.0.£·9...............5. Priority date.. September ll, 295l.....
6. Use supplemental.. irrigation..of.. 1302.3._acres,. -_.l/60th.. and_.2½_.a.f •.. from.. dir •.. flow

and storage from res. const. under P. # R-1256
7. Location of point of diversion NW¼..SW¼ _ Sec GJi , Twp..23.S., Range 26._."I!!,..,W. M.

NEf"~bdlvls!on) J2 2J S 27 E
8. The description of land given below con-esponds to that found in your permit covering land to be
irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

Town.sh.Ip Ra.nee Section Leaal Subdivision No, Acres
Willamette Mcrld!nn Actunlly Inclr.nted

2l s 27 E 2 NE Sk B.o

MM} SE} 20.0

s} SE} 37.h

SE± SE 2l.8A 4

3 NEk NE 16.0

NW¼ NE¼ 0.8

SW¼ NE½ 3l.2

SE¼ NE¼ ~ _____Lio.o
NE¼ lli-W¼ o.4
SE NV} 16.0

NIE} SE± SEE ATTACHED SHEET-cont. l0.0

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents thereof,
and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set myhand this ··············- day of ,

19 .

6139



T. R. Section Legal Subdivision
Ne. Acres

Actually IITigated

24 s, 27 E 3 MW SEk 27.6

SM SE 5.0

SE¼ SE¼ 33.0

10 NE? NE? 24.4
4 4

NE¼ SE¼ 2.8

SE? SE 29.2
4 4

11 NE± NE 31.4 Suppl.
4 ·l

NW} NE 37.44 -+

SW} NEE 25.6d "4

SE¼ NE¼ 17.6

NE¼ NW¼ 42.0

NW¼ NW¼ 26.8

SE¼ NWft 35.0

NE1-.. sw1. 38.04 •1

Nw.:i.. sw1. 16.44 4

SW¼ SW¼ 42.0

SE¼ SW¼ 42.0

NH¼ SE¼ 2.8

SW¼ SE¼ 22.0

SE¼ SJD¼ 6.8

13 SW} NE 38.o

SE¼ NE¼ 33.2

NE} M? 7.64 4

JIJi,J'.!. NW!. 20.04 4

SW¼ NW¼ 39.0

SE} NM} .16.64 4

NE? SM 10.04 4

NE¼ SE¼ 33.0



--t ' -.... T. R. Section Legal Subdivisi0n
No. Acres

Actw!l.]y Irrigated

CONT.

24 S. 27 E. 13

15

NW¼ SE¼ 2.J.6

NE> IE? 19.2$

SW¼ NE¼ 10.0

SE¼ NE¼ 22.8

SEE N 0.14 4

NE± SM} 36.64 4

NW S? 10.04 4

sw.1. sw.1. 24.64 4

sEJo. sw.1. ii.o.o-'! 4

NE SE} 39.8

NW¼ SE¼ 40.0

SW SE} 38.8

SE¼ SE¼ JL.•o



0, Ilotchkiss
±, 0, lox 746
Burns, Oregon

Dear Sir:

97720

October 27, 1970

R-2455
26456

C-186

..

. \

The certificate recorded at pae 2936l as issued to Frank
Cluster for the storage of 4767.0 acre feet of water from Chicka­
hominy Creek for irrigation. Later there was a change in use of
the stored water, so 1500.0 acre foet of the storage is held for
recreation and public fishery. 'I1he remaining 3267 .0 acre. feet of
water is for the supplemental irrigation of 1302.3 aorea.

I do hot know whom presently owns the land on which the water
from the reservoir is used, but the use of water is restricted to
the lands described in the certificate recorded at page 29362.
he owners of the lards co.ld submit an application for chunge
in place of use from the lands presently irrigated to other lands
for which a valid primary right exists which could be irrigated
frou the stored water. If the place of use is changed to lands
for which no right exists, the direct flow primary right would
have to be chunged along with the supplemental use from the reser­
voir.

ater legally stored during the runoff period may be held
as long as physically possible for use. There is no restriction
as to what part of the irrigation season the water rn~ be used.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

. .

...



....

October 27, 1966

26\56

- ?r, A, G, Goodrich
P.0, Pox 1151
Bend, Oregon

Dear Mr, Goodrich:

Enclosed you will find State Engineer's Receipt

llo, 1323, in the amount of 1.l0, which covers the cost

of the copying fees of two maps which were sent to you

on October 20, 1966.

...

Enclosure
MBB:lja

..,

Very truly yours,

CHRIS Lo WHEELER
State Engineer

By
Marvin B, Bennett
Assistant

_.,.

..
, .

-·.
e



TO

ADDRESS

STATE OF OREGON
OFFICE OF THE

STATE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SALEM 10

October 20, 1966

A. C. Goodrich
P.O. Box 1151
Bend, Oregon

copying fees - two maps
re: application 26456

!NEEF
ON

008

1 4o



Cctober n, 1966

fro·n the
29, nnd

soistnnt;'rr>vor .Tones,

Very truly .rours,

lso, ther"l "t"} no ri'-nts for the une of Wl'ter
Chiokahominy lcncrvoir in ;ections 17, 18, 1~, ?Q, 28,
33 in. 7omnship 23 7ouh, 'ne 26 ast, ..

A. C. Gooc.rich
P. 0. ox 1151

~ Bend, Orn,:on

~ Deer '-ir. ~oodrtch:

•rr~re 11 re no other watcr ri jlt!l othor th'ln thosr• list\"?d
b: the permit numbers on the 'inl Fr0of Survey rap for 7rnk
Cluster.

"'



October 20, 1966

-..

...

••
. .
'. ... .. ~·

..

A. C. Goodrich
r. O. Box 1151
Bend, Oregon

De,e.r Hr. Coodrlcht

nclosed are the copies of two maps in regard to
application No. 26456 in the name of Frank Cluster.

•\lso enclosel is our bill for copying fees in the
amount of l.4o.

Very truly yours,

CHIS L. 'HEELER
State 'ngineer

By
:'revor Jones, Assisto.nt

PY

nclosures

... '...
t y



OCtober 5, 1961

Frank Cluster
Riley
Oregon

Dear Hr. Cluater:

26l,56
2b497
278

° E-26l55

...

\

Enclosed are tho prool' of appropriation or r1ater forms in
co,m.eetion. wi"i:,h your Par.nits rnm.bered 20743., 19162., J.9525 and
R,..1256. These have been prepared in he .saner e d:iscussed Yhen
you ere in this office.

If you u:ill Gl'Ulmine these forms and sign each of thC3Ill a.a
indicated and ret,um. them together with tho certificate recording
fees o£ $l, ve will be able to issue he four certificates.

Very trt:icy yours,

LlMIS A. STANIEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

TJ:jh



r

. .

. . .. .
-·-

July 13, 1961

Hr. Frank Cluster
Biley,
Oregon

Dear Mr. Cluster:

On May 10, 1961 we wrote you regarding preparation
of proofs in connection with your permits numbered 19162,
19525, 20743 and R-1256 and, to date, have had no reply•

Unless a reply is received in 30 days from the date
of this letter, we ill prepare the proofs preparatory to
issuance of the certificates, conforming as nearly as possible
to the original applications and within the area mapped by
our field engineer.

Very truly yours,

Lill-TIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

TJteh

24780
24497

R-26455-6

{



26l56
R-26l55
24780
2bl97

2lay 10, 1961

Frank Cluster
Riley,
Oregon

Dear Hr. Cluster:

An you knou the final proof survey in connection with your permits
numbered 19525, 19162, 207l3 and R--1256 was made in October, 1960.
When we attempted to make the final proof forms for yotv- signature a
problem developed, in that the lnnd being irrigated is not entirc]Jr the
s.-.,me as that described in tho applicationa.

The application which was .approved by pemit 19525 1ists lands in
Sections 10, 11., 13 and l5 and a .few acreG in the northwest corner of
Section ll. The application approved by permit number 19162 li.Dta
lands in Sections 2, 3, and ll. The land applied for under both of
thooe permits i::i aubotantially- the sarae as mapped by our field engineer,
but did not include the number of acres ue mapped. No problem dovel­
opes under pem.it. 19162 ar-➔ the rieht apparently can be completed to
the limit of t.he pemit. This would leave 900 acres not covered; "68.6
of which could be covered by pemit muber 19162. This leaves 23l.6 acres
not covored by either pemit.

I am enclosing a print of tJ1e final proof survey map so you mDiY can-
are it with naps attached to pemits 19162 and 19525.

Pemit mumber 207l3 describes the appropristion of water fro Chick­
ahomiey" Creek and Reservo:ir for supplemental irrigation. The application
lists lands in Sections 2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 1 and 15 o Thia is reatr-loted
to use of' vat.er on lands having a prior right. You rill note that Section
ll, most of 'li!rleh is covered by an earlier right frO!J Silver Creek, .ms
included in permit number 207l3, but not claimed apparently when our f'ie-1.d
engineer mapped tho area irrigated. You will also note that the U½ of
Section 2 was not described in a..,zy- of the applications. The total acres
described. in pernit nunber 20743 :11! ver-.1 close to that listed by our field
engineer, but ll'e could not include tho 231.6 acres mentioned above in a.
certificate confirr.tl.ng pem.it 20743 as this land does not havo a primary
right.

M

I'

: 1w ,.

...

,:

..



Frank Clueter My 191961

..,

..... '

We could prepare the proof for pemit number 207l3 covering lands des­
cribcd in tho other to pemits; you could then make application for a
new per.mit from both Silver Croek and Chickohomiey' Creok and Roeorvoir
£or tho 231.6 acroe for uhicil no right exists. To conf'on as closely
as possible to the applications, this land ohould bo thot in the south­
erl;y part of Section l3.

Further notion will be wlthheld to enable you to reply to this
letter. If lll\V' further information is roquired e will furnish 1t on
request.

Vory -tru:cy youro,

LE/IS A. S7ALEY
Ste.to Ex:u:inoer

By
'Tovor Jones, Assistant

J±kr
Encluoure

1 fine.l proof map

......
. .
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February 15, 1960

Ur. Glen Cluster
713 East Lake
fatso»ville, California

Dear Yr. Clu.sto-r:

The assignment of permits numbered R-1256 and
20743 from Glen L. Cluster c:ner to Frank Cluster has been
recorded in the :records of this office and is enclosed.

Our receipt No. 24311 covering the statutory fee
you submitted in tho amount of Sl is aJ.ao enclosed.

Very truly yours,

LE:IS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

Dy
Trevor Jones, Assistant

eh
enclosures - 2
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Riley, Oregon.
February 3, 1960

r. Lois • Stanley
State Engineer
Water "esourges partent
251 Fine.nee uilding
120 12th trot >. E.
Salem, Oregon.

r-

R--26455
26456

Water from Chickahominy Creek and Reservoir

Application No. R-26456 - Permit N. R-1256

Please accept this as formal notioe of the completion of Chiokahomineyem and Chiokahominey Reservoir, spillway, oane.l and diversion from
Chickahominey Creek near Highway 395.

The water is now available and has been used on the land. In fact it
was used during the year 1958 and 1959.

This project can be inspected any time that the weather permits.

Yours very truly,

a
Frank Cluster

fc;hplc



Hr. Glen t. Cluster
713 East Lake Avenue
Watsonville, Caliornia

:-ear .:r. Clusters

ou are the rooord holder of _perm.ts r:rumbered
2074J a."1d ..-12,56 w:d. the~i'ore, -..:e l!;US't addross
correa:...ondence to you.

I£ !r. Frank Cluster ccrrols this property,
it may be cdvisable to -s::;i.cr the permits to hir and,
upon reooipt of such assi.;nment £or recording, ~e
can change our records accordingly

In case you wish to do thin, .,_.e are enclosing
a- simple assignment roriu. \ 'e hs.ve not yot received
tho coq>letion notices frc:1: ?:r. :rank ClutJter.

Very truly yours,

i.£' .l!: A. ST.\F1!EY
State thineer

By
Trevor Jones. A.ssistant

cc/:·r. Frank Cluster
:U.ley
Oregon

R-264.5.5
2656



Glen L. Cluster
713 East Lake_Avenue
Watsonville, California,..

January 23, 1960

Lewis A. Stanley, State Engineer
Water Resources Department
252 Finance Building
170 12th Street, S. E.
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr. Stanley:

Re: Your File 1o. R-26155
lo. 26156

@EVE;mm
AN2s1so S

.·-. --- - uLrr....; • , . _:_ ...:_ . \.'---d\! .:. i"I.
• .. «

al4haw+a« .otsi

We received today your letter under date of January 20, 1960, con­
cerning permit lo. 2073 £or appropriation of water from Chickahomn­
iny Creek and reservoir, and calling our attention to the necessity
of submitting notice of complete application, which smne notice was
due October 1,. 1959.

We left the ranch in October, 1954, and since that time everything
concerning it has been completely in the hands of my father, Mr.
Frank Cluster, Riley, Oregon. We are forwarding your letter to him,
and suggest that all further correspondence concerning water rights,
etc., be carried on directly with him.

We are sorry for the tardiness in the filing of notice of complete
application, but previous letters have not reached us, and were pro­
bably mislaid sor:ewhere along the line.

Glen L. Cluster

GG:gc
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R--26l55

26l456. '
wt

January 20, 1960
►

Yr. Glen L& Cluster
Riley,
Oregon

-
Dear Mr. Cluster:

According to the terms of your permit Mo. 207l3, which is for the
appropriation of 21.5 cubic feet per second of water from Chickahominy Creek
and reservoir, application No. R-26),55, permit No. R-1256,
complete application of water was to have been made on or before October 1, 59.
It appears from our records that you have failed to submit notice of complete
application, although a notice calling this matter to your attention was
mailed to you on October 9, 1959.

Complete application of water means the application of water to
beneficial use to the full extent the permittee intends under the terms of the
permit. In the case of irrigation, it means beneficial irrigation of all the
lands the permittee intends to cover under the terms of the permit.

2 hereby
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I
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R-26l55
261,56

January 20, 1960

Yr. Glen L. Cluster
Riley,
Oregon - .

hereby
days from
t

ct
>. If

~-· o us the name

35
State Engineer

In accordance
that
of +

describe
the prope
and addre

notified
the date
will be

Dear Yr. Cluster:

According to the terms of your permit llTo. 20743, which is for the
appropriation of 21.5 cubic feet per second of water from Chickahom.iny Creek
and reservoir, application No. R-26455, permit No. R-1256,
complete application of water was to have been made on or before October 1, 59.
It appears from our records that you have failed to submit notice of complete
application, although a notice calling this matter to your attention was
mailed to you on October 9, 1959.

Complete application of water means the application of water to
beneficial use to the full extent the perittee intends under the terms of the
permit. In the case of irrigation, it means beneficial irrigation of all the
lands the pemittee intends to cover under the terms of the permit.

If you have complied with the terms of the permit, you should
promptly submit notice describing the extent of completion.

0RS 537.260 provides: iVhenever the time within which any appropria­
tion under a permit should have been perfected has expired aprl · '1.e owner of
the permit fails or refuses within three months thereaf+· ·it to the
State Engineer proof of completion of the a · by
0RS 537.230 and 537.250, the State En]' ace by
registered mail, order the cance ,•••.•

, -

Form 100
Certified
Return receipt requested
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... January 20, 1960

Mr. Glen L. Cluster
Riley,
Oregon

...
Dear Yr. Cluster:

According to the terms of your permit No. 20743, which is for the
appropriation of 21.5 cubic feet per second of water from Chickahominy Greek
and reservoir, application No. R-26455, permit No. R-1256,
complete application of water was to have been made on or before October 1, 59.
It appears from our records that you have failed to submit notice of complete
application, although a notice calling this matter to your attention was
mailed to you on October 9, 1959.

Complete application of water means the application of water to
beneficial use to the full extent the permittee intends under the terms of the
perm.it. In the case of irrigation, it means beneficial irrigation of all the
lands the permi,ttee intends to cover under the terms of the permit.

'
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mit to the
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::.~.,.,... ..,e would appreciate it if you would so advise. If
~~ved in the project has changed hands, please give us the name

- of the new owner.

notifi
the da
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±2.
LENIS A. STA~ • ,
State Engineer

Form 100
Certified
Return receipt requested



••• J...

- "
' .... ~

'\ .. ..
... h4

......

..,.

January 20, 1960

Yr. Glen L. Cluster
Riley,
Oregon

Dear Mr. Cluster:

According to the terms of your permit No. 207l3, which is for the
appropriation of 21.5 cubic feet per second of water from Cbickahominy Creek
and reservoir, application No. R.-26455., pennit No. R-1256,
complete application of water was to have been made on or before October 1, 59.
It appears from our records that you have failed to submit notice of complete
application, although a notice calling this matter to your attention was
mailed to you on October 9, 1959.

Complete application of water means the application of water to
beneficial use to the full extent the pennittee intends under the terms of the
permit. In the case of irrigation, it means beneficial irrigation of all the
lands the pemittee intends to cover under the terms of the permit.
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January 20, 1960

•

.....

Mr. Glen L. Cluster
Riley,
Oregon

Dear Mr. Cluster:

According to the terms of your permit No. 207l3, which is for the
appropriation 0f 21.5 cubic feet per second of water from Ghickahominy Greek
and reservoir, application No. R-26455, permit No. R-1256,
complete application of water was to have been made on or before October 1, 59.
It appears from our records that you have failed to submit notice of complete
application, although a notice calling this matter to your attention was
mailed to you on October 9, 1959.

Complete application of water means the application of water to
beneficial use to the full extent the pemittee intends under the terms of the
permit. In the case of irrigation, it means beneficial irrigation of all the
lands the permittee intends to cover under the terms of the permit.

If you have complied with the terms of the permit, you should
promptly submit notice describing the extent of completion.

,... -,,-~the time within which any appropria­
~ ."~ted has expired and the owner or •
~~~nths thereafter to submit to the
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LAM D. CRAMER
NENDELL GRONSO

peeyye
CRAMER & GRONSO Jj l.!;.:J - .., t.:= n , 0

ATTORNEYSAT LAW Fc.o :1: b59
rs oeso STAT ENGINEER

ALEA CON
February 2, 1959

P.O. Box 646
Phone 3121

State of Oregon
Office of the
State Engineer
Water Resources Department
Salem, Oregon

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith you will find our office

check in the amount o£ $3.5O in payment of

your recent statement for copies of Glen L.

Cluster Permits Nos. R-1256 and 2O743 and

application map.

Very truly yours,

7DC:.Y
Encs.



Jamary 26, 1959

Cramer &: Gronso
Attorneys At Law
P. 0. Box 646
Burns. Oregon

Attention Hr. Wendell Gronso

GenUemen:

The copies of Permits Noa. R-12.56 and 207l3 and the
print of tho accompanying map, as requested by your letter of
January l5, 1959, are enclosed.

We are also enclosing our bill for copying services
in the amount of $J.50.

Verytruly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
James WV. Carver, Jr.
Assistant

JC:Lk
enc. 3



AMER
GRONSO

CRAMER & GRONSO
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Burns, Oregon

January 15, 1959

P.O. Box 646
Phone 3121

State of Oregon
State Engineer
Water Resources Department
Salem, Oregon

Gentlemen:

t. a..., .... -
• ' I
4

321377?- .'7->.o- 5AN 19 i959 l

This office represents Mr. Frank Cluster who was
the builder of Chickahominy Reservoir which is
located in Township 23 South, Ranges 25 and 26,
East of the Willamette Meridian. He is unable
to locate his permit to construct the reservoir.
However, he has in his possession a letter dated
October 22, 1951, directed to Mr. Glen Cluster,
his partner, stating that his application number
R--26455-6 appears to be satisfactory and is being
placed in line for approval by issuance of permits.
Would you be so kind as to send us a copy of his
permit giving the permit number, date of issue
and other pertinent data.

Also, we are in need of the plat filed by Mr.
Revis who was the Engineer on the job. Therefore,
would you be so kind as to send us a copy of same.
We need these documents since there is a minor
question in regard to some of the boundaries of
the reservoir.

Thank you very much for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

CRA?.iER & GRONSO
,, c2¥

BY '' .
Wendell Gronso

WG:MY

eitrt­·yd mp
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Jmuaey 10~ 19!,0

rnnk Cluotor
lbO Couth 17th
~princf'iold, Orogon

This acknowledges receipt of your application for
an extension of time for the completion of coiistruction and
com~l~te appJh(:2-tionOof ·:rater under Permit Nc:O U-327, U-335,
19525 and2073.

The application indicates that reasonable diligence
has been shovm in the prosecution of work under this pr2.i_ect,
and the time limits are being extended to October 1, 1959.

Yours very truly,

k, , '++ •uo if. /le4
LEIS A • STANLEY
State Engineer

Form 122
11°
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PermitNo.,2...0.J.Y.....1_
9%=-IV)

• i4

SI L.. • : ...:.1 . EER
Application fof4':ilensioiP bf Time

pplicationNo.:2_....b...~ ,,..c;;;:

To the State E ineer of Oregon: f rJf /2) ,. /'7l,so
state of /f(/.2~b(/ _ , am the owner andholder ofPermit No.~..0..7$.(.Jto
appropriate the publ6A7aters of the state of Oregon.

~n'7-t,1\e tyms and conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or

beforf_,.,VL4 £
7
~ , 19~..?,and complete application of water is required to be

made on or before tft.~~../ -·-·················-···• 1997

,L

(OVER)

$2.00 FEE PA!:1 - /(Sbb



•

WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the

{
completion of construction work} . . . ~t:-; - ~..,,.-0
complete application of water under said pernut t~·········/-················-···················-·······• 19 /

(Strike out phrnso not applicable)

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF c::'.7.c.:~-'!.r.;z _.f
. ss.

County of .....Ad.a.c..u:>..~·····-··-··············

. I, .....ca.......-a.±em...............being first duly sworn, depose and say that I have
read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the
facts stated therein are true.

of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ·--·-··········· day of ·········-·······················-

..:· .... JQ..;-7.</"C0.·1/····•··•········· 19f9 ~/ ~

. ·······~····b~ .
Subscribed and sworn to before me this...Y"day ot..{a............, 19.2%..

2, ->A[ Notarial Seal] ~········-······-··························-···················
Notary Public for Oregon

M · · · ....2.,..., ./ 8 ,,, CcJy corrumss10n expll'es /f?.t::., 7.L.9- .
Sta te Printing 97602



✓
I

.l,,

January s, 1958

Mr. Glen Cluster
1.40 South 17th
Springfield, Oregon

creek & reser­
voir

Dear Hr. Cluster:
Acco:rdi!lg to tl-.c tin:-::s of ~~01U' Per·-:it i-;o. 'l , , ..riic:i i's

fo.,.. -'-he "pn·· r ))~; .-.._ 1.· O'' O.;- C::'"' 'Qr •l _{" ""'C-~ 0:- \ ,-.,_e•' :y, ?Q74.:J- "·· ... _, --~- .. - 2J. 5"< - ..., -- ,1, - ,_,,., ~ ~-~- C:h·li:!lr.-.J:l mi
co2cte application of ·va:'±cs to ?ave bean race on 3.±fl%o Any

• J.

Ct··-.,ser 1, :.9 lj? It 3p!)ea1·::: .frc:.! ouY !'E'co:•c:-s th,t :_:-ou have ::ailed to
sr:it the nctics of colete p?iciin, al'ogh a :otice, calling
t:-,is :·mtter to your atter.ti,,n, i-1a~ r!:j_Ls..:l to :,;ou on October 281> 1957

0

OES 537 ~260 p:-ov:.c,es: 1Pdher;eve:~ t~E: tir.:e Witr.in ,,r,l)ich any
appropri~tio~1 unde::.· a pe'.!.'":it shcu.t.d ii;:i.v5 beer, perfected has ex­
p::.red and t1,e o• rner of t:1e pe-r::i: t faiJ.5 or refoses w:.thin three
months therzater to s:nit to the Szte Zn7ire! pro! of co:1­
plotion o: the cprcriation as require! b;+€ 537,230 ani 537.250,
the State Enger may, after SC days' :ot;ce by registered mail,
order t.he ca:-.ce2.ation of tho -c:ir!!'iit. *'~*11

',.

.,.. .

...

If ~•ou have corr.pH ed with the terms of th:i s per···.it, you sho11ld
pro!n;>tly s-:.ihr.u.t the notice of coi,r-le::.e vpnlii::c>,tion of Hater, 2.f-::,er which
\l.'e •.,rill ta:«, up :-'it:1 ye,.~ t~1e !:S.t-1:er of fi:1c:,.l proof. Ii, :,o:•1eve-::·, ymL hove
;i.bc:no.cned ::,TcY•D'.• pls.r. of riew,lo~:r.er-.t, ,.;e ~-,ould appre·::ie..te your autl,o:rit~, to
~ar.cel the re-:-·tllit, so t:·.at the pemit :i:ay l:-e ca:.celed 1-1ithout the ne-cessity
::o!' follcwi?-,g the lcg:.>l -procedure.

Corr.plete P..pplic:1t5.on of water :mcer an irr:i.gr,tion per:-n.t :ne:'c.:s
the irrir.at:!.o:,. of .~.LL of tr:e la.:1<i describ8<i in ":he ~e!'r.:it, wL.ich it is
intended to ~Tric;ate .

In. accordance with he provisions of CR 537.260, you are er2y
nC'ti[ied t!1c:.t un2.ess rrocf of tenefici""l use is rec~iveQ i:ithin 60 da:'s
from the date of tl-.is let-::.er, y::>,U' per~t T,:ill be canceled without further
notice.

t r' ...

Form 100
REGIST.1:RED
Return receipt requested

Very truly yo-;n•s,

h I/ I I .
, : ' • : • .: // , , • :. ,: !

I



r;rmlk Cluster
1ho , 17th
Springfield, Oregon

This acknowledges recei"9t of your application for
an extension of tine for the completion of cons1ij:~o~
157%2,"'15523%}}9 °° rater under Pert N8: o -335»

The application indicc:.tes t~at
has been shom in the prosecution of work
and the time limits a.re being extended to

reasonable diligence
under t!'lis PW ect,
October 1, 19'' •

...

Yours very truly,

9
LE:IIS A. STAtIT.EY
State Engineer.

Form 122

bks



STAGE ENGINEER
SALEH. OREGON

Application for Extension of Time

PeetNo.?075

'$2..00 FEE PAlQ
.ir-e-ss r:f,P- 9oG'f

woo.2

er-ofOr:~~,e~---, of --~~f--L-<~=

........... ······················-···• am the owner andholder of rmito.?.9..7..~:S., to
appropriate the pu li waters of the state of Oregon.

Un~e~sand conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or

before ..~ J.•••/p···~·:::j.···········--···········, 1~.£and complete application of water is required to be

made on or before.~ / , l~.£

··································.....~~······················"···················································································~--D·······-·····--··-···········

costing $./~-=Q..9-,.. , and I estimate the cost of completion to be $....~u..O ...

· (If additional space is required, at~·;~·;;;;~~·~hce\) · ···········································--···················

(The fee provided by law in the amount of $2.00 for filing an application for an extension of time should accom­
pany the application for extension.)

(OVER)



WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the

completion of con1truction work} under said permit to ...~/.··-··-············:···············-·······• 199..}
(SlrU<c out phrase not nppllcnblc)

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF ?.?~€,.?..'2..f.7-...•...........•.•••••••••••f
. ss.

County of M.9:.C:./...0..!:1- .

'I, .b.:..«.n.&:. C./4..r.L!f:.!::. _ , being first duly sworn, depose and say that I have
read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the
facts stated therein are true.

/A , . .
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _.i;..<o....=.. day of ························-··-·····~/ ~ ·,:-/ k. ~,.,,.,..-7 ~--········✓-J/...t:l.Y.~.l.':1:2-..-.~C..............• 19.~!-:i?. ' (/ / ......:.....,~- /aff. ede.

-- ), y +56Subscribed and sworn to before me this ,ZC,. _ day of /.V.£1.t/.~t'!?.:l.a.¢1.L:". :.•..., 19 .

[ Notarial Seal]

State Printing 9760:2

c{< <a.
-- Notary Publlc tor orec

M- .± • 2.A. 8/9oy comm1ss1~n expires ..... .:.,;c......,...y..L.>✓-........•...........



March 7, 1955

!'fr. James U. Burns
Durns, Orer,on

Dear Ur. Burns:

This Tiill aclmoolodge receipt of ·.rour letter of
ff.arch 5 re-turning copies of Pemit Uurabers R-1256 and 20743
and your check in the amount of $2.80 as payment for copying
these permits, for 11hich our Receipt No. 3341 is enclosed.

Pursunnt to your request these permits have been
certified o.nd ne are cnclooing them togother rith our bill
in the amount of fol for the certification, hich you may
remit at your convenienco

Very truly yours,

IE\TIS I\ • ST.AilLEY
State Engineer

By
Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant

EH
enc. 4

1-26\55
26l,56



JAMES M. BURNS Or BURNS, OREGON

ATTORNEY AT LAW

March 5, 1955

Mr. Chris L. Wheeler
Assistant Engineer
Office of State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr. Wheeler:

--. -+ ·"r
iii -- - -+i»in

Enclosed please find copies of Permits No's. R-1256
and 20743, which you recently sent to me. It would appear to
me that in order for these to be used in a court proceeding,
that they should be certified to be true copies from the orig­
inals on file in your office. I should appreciate it therefor~,
if you would have these copies properly certified so that they
would be admissible in evidence, and then return them to me.

I enclose a check in the amount of $2.80, and if
there is any further fee, please let me know.

Thank you very kindly.

Very truly yours,

JMB:dr

Enc.



Ua.roh 7, 1955

U-361
UE-363
24497
2780
26l56

Hr. Frank Cluster
3421 Franklin Dlvd.
Eugene, Oreron

Dear lir. Cluster:

This ill acknoilodgo recoi.pt of your applications for
extensions of' time in nlrl.ch to complete construction and make
complete application of vtater under Permit Nhmmbors U-335, U-327,
19525, 19162 and 20743.

Tho applications indicate that, reasonable dilieence
has been exercised., thorefore, t..rie time is being extended to
October l, 1956.

eh

. ....,, ......r...,.,,. ,,... ..._
t. .~ \.. 411_..., . ..- e­
'a «

LJ111IS A. STAHL11Y
State Engineer

Dy
Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant



etoo.2907g
- -APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

To the
1
.SStatatt;J"egin~°;!;~ -- 'of?·~-• '. .. _ ~-....,,./,a 114f 2ii

state of , am the owner and holder of Per No. ~..a.7.ft.S, to
appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon.

(U additional space Is requin!d. ntt:ich scpnrau, sheet) •·········-···············--·· ·•···•

COVER )



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

[ Notarial Seal ]

··········· .

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29.=. day of .. , 19.~~ -

·······~····~··~~ .

✓ ••••••••••••• ······················-J ss.

.. . : ·.·.·~ , being first duly sworn, depose and say that I have
read the ove and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the
facts stated therein are true. "7 /

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand his..0..aay or.7.2...
35­····································································• 19 .

Notary Public tor Ore on

My commission expires ..Se_,,d..&. /j;.../....9£t'D. .
S'I'AT.t fll'IUNTINC DEPT,



..
e

we "»s.--'~ !•
it..:-~
.ti.,

th .. ..
>".:.;_ •

•

• ·Jans ", Duns
Attarr.e-J o.t L....""f'I
Pul'Tm, Orr, '"'OT)

Pm-suv.m:. to yr,p~• r--q,»"st r Ol 1 e.noloainfl co'O:lC'"'l or .
Pa:.",:tt ~hu.-lb~.rs R,-12~6 cr''1 ::,0743 i•1 t..h.e fi.el!lo of' C1·lc'1 L. Cl'l.Wt~
to:'c'i:,1,r,s> tr.i.t!'! 01.~ bill ir. -i-,hf' cniount of i 2.8o to covor tro fees.,
uhieh you r..,7~t nt 'Cl.tr CamT<"'l"i r,r.cr,,.

1J, T." r • • · I (,1Y.
~-iato I ·n~ oor

'i,:,
Chris L. \ rt1eelor, As•"tl.stant

oh
one. 3

•



MEMORANDUM

February 1l, 1955

iir. Frank Cluster, 3l21 Franklin Blvd., Phone ly-752l,

Eugene, Oregon, was in the office this date in regard t0 Permits

Nos. 19525, 19162, U-327, U-335, R-1256 and 20713. He submitted

an assignment from his son, Glen L. Cluster, of Permits Nos.

19525, 19162, U-327 and U-335. He stated that he would submit

applications for an Extension of Time in which to complete

projects set out under the permits within bro weeks. He left his

check in the amount of $11.00, covering the statutory recording

fee for the assignment and fees for the Extensions of Ti.me.a
Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant

CJJif:.bl



26\56
2- 26!55

?Jay 1, 19S2

Our receipt Ho. 1~512 is enclosed in acloledgo­
ment of the C.3.00 Tihich you submitted to cover tho cost of
copying and certification•

Mr. Paul R, Revis
Regiotared Professional Engineer
Burns, Orogon

Dear Ur. Ravis:

• Pursuant to your request by letter of April 20,
1952, enclosed are ceI"tifiod co9ie3 of Permits No. R•l256
and 20743 in the name of Glen L. Clu.otor•

By
Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant

Yours very truly

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

t I

.....

.,. -
~...~ ."7-°,
¢
$". ..
• •..

..,.
..

CIJi'f:lhs
Encl.



.....
Glen L. Cluster
Riley, Oregon

Dear .Jr. Cluster:

ncloced fnd Apliction No. 26l56, Permit No. 207l3, together
ith blueprint,

f



1--26455
26\,56

.,

. ,,

"

r

.:

....

...... '
.,.

. ...

By
d I. Humphrey, As::iistant

..

pltlced in lino for npproval by issuance of por;:n.ts.

Ver:, t 1--u.ly yours,

CHAS. E. S'li;.tICKLIN
State Engineer

appropriate 21• .5 second-foot of Viator from Chlilcka­

homiey Croak and reservol:r for irri.gntion, now

appear to be in satisfactory form and oro beine

EKH:dlh

T"nis is to notify you that your comploted

Application 1!o. R-26455 for n perttl.t to oonot,ruct a

reservoiI' and store therein 7408q7 aero feet of wtri:.er

from Chickahominy Creek for irrieation., and your

completed Application lo, 2656 for a permit to

hr. Glen La Cluster
Riloy., Oregon

Dear 'r. G2ustor:

.
·.'· '}
,. .. ,,,t,: '. "'-'";:.~~-· ,,.· ... ~.:t '( '• ,._.~ 4"'

~
' - <- r- ...... .,... "..it,, • ...
-- 11'~ • • ''<& ...... • -
s2,fa·c

!:!dll'r.li:...' ':: s. .... ,: -



be

... '

0 35
R 26L55

October 1, 1951

Mr. Pal R. Revis
Registered Professional Engineer
P. o. Box 1184
Burns, Oregon

Dear Mr. Revis:

The plans and specifications submitted by you for the. con­
struction of the Chickahominy Creek Dam by ..ir. Glen Cluster have
been examined and have been found to comply with the standards
and reqirements of th.is office.

An examination has also been made of the site of the pro­
posed dam and the conditions have been found suitable for the dam
as planned.

Accordingly, t.1-te ulans and specifications are approved
pursuant to the provisions of Section 116-5O2, O. G. L. A.

Yours very truly

CHAS. E. STRI'.::ICLIN
State Engineer

CS;1h
cc Glan Cluster



-
. . .

:

.,

Septa:iber 20, 1951

Ur. Olen t. ClUDtor
Rilrq
Orcr;on

7his ill ackno:ledge recoipt o: 7our application fr a
pomit to construct Clrl.ckahocin:7 Croak Dao and rosarvoir and otore
thoroin 7400.7 acre fcot or wntor o.nd your application for a portrl.t
to a~opriato 110.tor fr<n Chiclroha:rl.ny Creek and resorvoir £or tho
irrleo.tion of 1705.9 .icrco, tof;C}ther m.th !'coo in tho ccount of
133.70 far ,1hicb our Receipt no. 12979 is er.closed.

':'ho applicationa have bocn filed ond civen noo. R-26455
and 26l56, respectively.

Very truly your,

CUAS. n:. STRICl{LIU
State Engineer

Dy
td K. Hu.,phrq;,. A□sistont

EK71±dec
Enc•

..



•I I

Burns, Orei;on
September 13, 1951.

Mr. Chas. E. Stricklin, State Engineer,
State Office Building,
Salam, Oreg·

Dear 1Jr. Stricklin:

geeEeIVep
St? i J{ 1951

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

Attached is map to accompany application of Mr. Glen L. Cluster,
Riley, Oregon, for appropriation of the waters of Chickahominy Creek
and Chickahominy Creek Dam.

2
Paul R Revi~



_,
Frank Cluster Remey County P.# 20743

Township Section Acreage
Rang-a Fourty-Acre Tract

24 s 27 E 2 NE SE% 19.6
N\i/}£S~ 24.2
SW}4 S~ 39.0
SEl/4 SEJ¾ 37.0

3 NE}!. NE}~ 23.4
NW){ NE¾ 5.1
S'NE} 33.6
SE/ NE 40.o
NEJl NW){ 8.9
SE¾ NW}l 31.0
NEl/4 SW>' 9.s
NE1/4 SFJ¾ 40.o
NW. SE} 29,8
SW¾ SE}' 3.3
SE}~ SE¼ 32.1

10 NE'/4 NF;¾ 28.0
SE/. SE 1e.7

11 NE}l NE¾ 36.7
NW}lN~ 40.o
SW>' NE){. 29.1
Sij{. NE)4 11.2
NE¾ NW'~ 39.0
NW¾ N\•,}1. 38.0
SE NM 38.5
NE¾ SW}l. 14.6
NM S 9.5
S\I¾ SW/4 27.4
SE'}i SW}!. 22.5
SM/ SE! 6.6
SE SE} 3.2

13 N/ NE, 2.0
SMNE 34.o
SE NE% 30.0
NE¾ mv¾ 12.0
NM N 6.o
S\¥¾ ~ 11.0
SE>' ID~ 40.o
NEY-. SW}l. 23.0
NM SM% 4.2
SE; S 0.5
NE)ls~ ;e.o
NM SE; 36.0
S\rl¾ SW. 9.3
SE}! SE}i 21.0

14 NEyt; NEl/4 20.0.NW;l NEJl 40.oSW/ NE} 40.o
SE; NE} 20.0



T. R. 40 Ac. Tract No. Acres

24 S 27 E 14 N.1!34 N\i¾ lf-0 .O
1M/4NW}4 37.5
sW}4Nw;L 40.o
SE, 1. 40.o
NE}. S 40.0
NW}( SW}( 30.0
SV,' SW,4 30.0
SE;l SW}4 30.0

15 NE} NE} 21.0
Sw NE 15.1
SE¾ NE"/4 25.2
SE} NM 12.7
~ SW}{ ;e.o
ID~~ SW1' 9.0
SM S 5.2
SEr,4 SW'/4 27.3
m'¾SE:}4 39.0
1 SE} ;e.o
SW}i SE'/4 29.e
SE¾ SEJ{ 31.3

Total ••• 1705.9



,·
32M-4-57

5V.,. I i.f-;)
) ..+ 1

ApplicationNo 2.64.56 .

Permit No. ···-·····20.'7.!-i-.3. .

County Rarney. -.. -

Proof of Appropriation of Water

1. Name .F.mnk..C.lu.at.e.r 2. Address llilay., O.regon .

3. Source of supply G.hi.c.l.@.b.QroiJ.iY...C.r.~~.'.~ ~ml..X'.?.i?., ~.o.n..$.t.,...1.md.~.:r:-.. .1A .•#...R.:-:2.6!t5.5., P.,.-//- R::.l256 .

Tributary of ~tJY.?.'J: O.:r.?.~k ,q··~··-::.-;i····5fJ····································

4. Amount of water ...21...5 c.•f a ~············-····· 5. Priority date S.ep.t.ember..~'7.., L9.5l .
• . r 3---:3'f'. .fv}'/JJ .Jrf'lf#/;o.,, "7 1302. · <v

6. Use .~-::.(.sn;1.p,9.l.a;;:ent.lJ.) Y6.@ a.n.d...2¼ ..a .f .fr.am...dir.•...fla'.iJ &. ..st.oraga..f.rom .
res, const. under P.# R-1256. ✓ ~

7. Location of point of diversion N:-:%S.W¼..S.e.c..•.28 /~.1 ~ , Twp 23 S , Range ..2.6..E , W. M.
(Legal Subdivision) "' r · v~

8. The description of land given
1
\~fowwcor~fpo~cts to that found in y*ur3p~mit covfr'i~ !and to be

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

Townsh.lp Ranee SccUon
Willamette Mcrcdlan Legal Subdlvtslon No. Acres

Actually ln1.gntcd

I/So . I

.:1L/.f7 I ✓

I
/{p, '!) l V

{LY
J4. 2 ,r I

­/0, o ,✓
4a,o f /

27, C,,

s.i.O I/

244 ,/
2,t"

29.2

A(~kg- sE'1~
;ftt;yf"o/._ ~

Sf'Vijr -.$Eo/

,seh,'W. sE?~

E,we
;VW I~N£4

W'we
..$£?r./ )i/£~'1
)VEl'o/ #~

E11¢ /v'W'~¥

AIEir .SE-$­

;Vt,1/.?r££4-
5vs'48,s
'11£1~ 1V~~w, see
5Eu see

/6



~

l\o .... '. ..
, \ ~ , l

,I J,

,. - .. ' ,,.
- l ""' .--. 11-' ._"'" .- .. ('·•• it'~ . -
·- ..... I. ,,. ..

l . ' •,. I
; l • •. '

, ,( .,,,.

loo ..;(() /4, 7'rp-c/ /f,:;YJ$nj~"'/

// ;VE~ ;VE~ ...J/,4 s v'ff 1

,N'.W?¥#E4:, 37.4 v

,.sw(y_;vE'~ 25. ,/

sNa /7,(o /

,IV'E?-~ /V'w~¢ 42,0 /

/VWfu /V.WI¢ 2.f ✓

SE~ KW?-¢ 3s.o ./

5vq st:() /

A/Wo/SW~ /6.4 /
.Sw~4.r:5,Wl1f 42,0 /

..:5£by- .SW?a 42.,0 I/
I

Y.&v1¥ .s.e-111- .2,r· ,.,,

suss 22,lJ · '/
~Ji:-~ s-E!/~ G,f"'

IS -5PV I?L A/E1/1 ..E<Y.c) /

.s£1-1-/ /V£l/v ..::i.3.2.. /

JV£/,19' ;V;v'~¢ 7. /

w 2LJL) /

5la w -3°!,D ./s, ;YW?i~ 56 /
/01"'0 ry_ '2:- I .. ,:8 ,rl

¥e--&t SW*
~

s;3J' ~1'- O·
--- --

2i-w4/ s29 3-3~--0
s.'!E-'"q; >cc '..:19.-&

,. ... 3M-4-S7

syn%,

7Zeh, e
24.s,,,u.//2 .2.7Ea.rl



J .,;•n ,#•, .( l. ,•
·, l . . 1 '• •

•.
.J

IR(M,re -Se,e,,-fu~1 %r«Er4te
z4sc .27&..rl

• ?- 3 J,v HrrfJ< .
/.1 /VE/fLsr1L 2..4.=;f' -;S <9,0 ~ 2-. Z. -5-c7y, I

A/.W~70~c-~ 2 3 . .la ~
·f"::j:;::q cif;?,e) 2.2£9ypl

sis&#
E'?,y s,£'/,9- ~

IS /1/E"b~ #cf,t. /9, 2- "5 I
..5W~~ Ar£4t /cJ,C)

..s,£'?¢ /V.6?,sl 22,Y

see 2 C),/

re4s' ;>(p, (,::,

IV/#1/$1' ..SW1/9 /0,0

,SWI~ 5.,J,,v//_d , 24, ~

Sc¼swl/t/-- L/o.o

'4srte ..29,r ✓

A//4/1/q..5£~ ' do..o ✓ '
c:SN~r .SE4' 3 /s,eh2 .34..o ✓
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ApplicationNo .2.6~56._ .

PermitNo. ···-··-20.7.~.3 .

County ..liarney. -::--

....

Proof of Appropriation of Water

1. Name .F.mnk..C.lu.e.t.e:r --···········-······ 2. Address Riley., O.:regon - .

3. Source of supply ...Chi.cka.hominy.Cree..and.rs.....con.st.+...nae.r..A..R-2.6!155,..E....R-1256....

Tributary of ~;i.JY.e.r. 9.:r.e.~k 't li.:.:"T;.:,·)·l···································

4. Amount of water ._21...5 c.•f a ~ 5. Pi·iority date S.ep.tember..17.-, 1.9.51 ..,ee rt;:'vs.so ,, »

6. Use .~..(.~1~p.,.l9;nen.tal) ~6.@ an.d ..2.1h...a..f fr.aro...d1.r flow &...st.arage. ..from .
res. const. under P._-1256. V 25 _

7. Location of pomt of d1vers1onN..~.WJt_S.ac.•.26...j=.Se&;-✓••••••••••••••, Twp..23.9...., Range ..2.6 ..E.. ..., W. M.
1\1 CLe11ol Subdivision)~-+

a. Te description ot 1ana tv 'cs.k o hat tosna kn fa o e
irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

Township Range SccUon Legal Subdlviston No. Acres
Willnmctta .Moredlnn Aotuolly Irrtuntcd

See attached n..a L)'IQ.S • • • • • • • • • • • -

.
~

.

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents thereof,
and that the facts therein s:tated are true.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto setmy hand this ··············- clay of ················-·······•--· ..•·······•

19 .



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION

Description of works· ·····························-··············-·············--··············-···················-·············································

la.leeon.iselea,el ca.kas.Zee
.a~ ~~ ,d.._.<..~ ~~~.~L _./2 I.J.:t;:::/«:r..:····✓.,1.t:.~.4.: .
.Ada.tea,al.aLe.le,Leoaklet2k.
..:e/4.Je.. 1.Y..... t:Z.. dt'v'ctr-:f/~.. -.5&u.e,,,/4a,...2cro.!' .6'aJI._..~..~...#u-········-·············
...Ea.rl R/4u-_../2½ e o-/.AvyJ9S a.J ..J ,£~ /~.. ,k~H~r/.(/1/(./ .

euuHedda.5a.kae.uh.a.us.czaee.le,toe
K..Sadee.g.lases<re.keeala.laladlch, huad<nae.
... /s ../tr°W/bkxJ.~~~·······--···························································-··························-·-······················-
Deese ae.SileZeek.usGazcrle,dude.xz5hug,
zau Eal6aards aZ2.Ia.hasfa.13keel.eeeacras.s
../l....01..h.1.".~..&......?.".€(.!::~(.~..•.R.Y.t?...~c......-l.<2...~ft~~.b.?..h....c.#..nn /f.f···e4,5,?_..~
.4'«ues:l be:~"-'.~e~ ~/::r c/✓;;,;.~!d:/4;G../4--. Res .

r · :.,Z?~he..s ar()unc/.Ae-M--..:.. /...32.u,,/t/4:a/ &"1',P .
························································································r_qu.de.aI~t1#~1 _ .
......................................................................................1 g~&.1-e-v..vle.,kl'f ······························································
..................................................................................h//2 . .::.5.~/4 ?~e,,,:,,.p-7,,,/4···········································

~,16,. ~ ...hani....c/4s /4,;-J·····················································-·---·····························································

r

I, , do hereby certify that I have made

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit No , on the day

of ···········-··························-··-·········, 19.......-, and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to

State Printing 2995

If conditions do not justify the abovere­
portby you,please returnthis formwithout
your signature, with a. full report by letter.

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of ·····-···································
(QuanUty of water In

second-feet or acre-feet)
and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for this itunt.

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS ~'-EVbU.,,~

·············~ .
(T!Uc)



,,,,. -...... Frank Cluster Harney County P,# 20743✓

To,mship Section Acreage
Range Fourty-Acre Tract

24 S 27 E 2 . I 19.6NF/, SEJ.,
N':f,~ S$ 24.2
SW}- SE;{ 39.0
SE}~ SEJ{ 37.0

3 1' NE; 23.4
NW}{. NE'/4 5.1
SM%. NE; 33.6
SEy.. ITT¾ 4o.o
NE; NM 8.9
SE}( N\-~~ 31.0
N%-. SW1/4 9.a
lffl/4 SEJl 40.0
N"\.Jl/4 SE¥,. 29.8
SW%4 SE% 3.3
SE}l SE}{, 32.1

10 WE) NE;{ 28,0
SEj( SE}{. 18,7

11 NE} N. 36.7N, N} 4o.oS, NE}. 29.1
SE} 1.3}4 11.2
NE>41 NW}4 39.0NM., 1MW 38,0
SE4 N 38,5
NEl/4 SWlA 1+.6
NM}, S% 9.5
SW}{ S\.P/4 27.4
SE}~ SW}-4 22.5
s1.iJl/4 SEj( 6.6
SE}~ SE}l 3.2

13 N\•~~ NEl/4 2.0
SW}{ NE¾ 34.oSE, NE 30.0
NE}4NW}4 12.0
NM,, NJ 6.0
S1 NV 11.0
sey. N\t¾ 4o.o
NEJ£ SW}'4 23.0
NWy~ SW}'4 4.2
SEl/4 S\-1}4 0.5
NE; SE 38,0
m-~ SEJ{ 36.0
S\!Jy~ SE}{. 9.3
SE;~ SE}l 21.0

14 NE}i NE1/4 20.0
NM NE} 4o.o
SW NE} 4o.o
SE}( NE;( 20.0



T.

24 S

R.

27 E

Sec.

14

15

40 Ac. Tract

NE; NM
l•i""W}L N\,W..
SNW}
SE}-f. NwJ,f+
NE}{Sv/}'f+
NWJ! S\,JJl
Sw. S.
SE}l S\.Jl/4

NEJi ~~
SW}{, NE}£
SE}l NE}l
SE}; 1
1IB";'4 SW}~
N1:Jj4 S\#,
SM S
SE1/4 S~
NE"f. SE}'
NW}{ SE}(
SWyli SE1/4
SE. SE}

No. Acres

40.o
37.5
40.o
40.0
40.0
30.0
30.0
30.0

21.0
15.1
25.2
12.7
38.0
9.0
5.2

27.3
39.0
38.0
29.s
31.3

Total. • • 1705.9
/101-,3

()OtJI, C..


